be deemed law by the provisions of this constitution hereinafter recited.

ARTICLE IV.

Imperial Power.

4. The jurisdiction and powers of the Imperial Klonvocation and its composite bodies shall be general and supreme in that such jurisdiction shall extend over the whole Order with authority to Charter, Institute and Control all subordinate bodies with authority to annul charters and to control all and have power to enact laws for the raising of revenue and control regalia, emblems and robes and to enact any and all other general laws of the Order and to be the Supreme Judicial Head to which final appeal may be taken.

ARTICLE V.

Composition of Imperial Klonvokation.

5. The Imperial Klonvokation shall be the sole legislative body of this Order; therefore, it shall have original jurisdiction in all matters pertaining to creating and amending this constitution and laws, the regulation, government and general welfare of this Order. It shall have power to enact laws for the regulation of its own procedure for the government of the Invisible Empire and its composite parts, and for the general control and management of the business of this Order and to provide penalties for the violation thereof. It shall have power to prescribe the rights, privileges, duties and responsibilities of composite parts of the Order, its officers and members and finally to determine the same. The Imperial Klonvokation shall meet biennially in the month of June of even years and on the day and at a place to be fixed by the Executive Council of the Imperial Kloncilium.

3